Member of Reefton Domain Board appointed.

Department of Lands and Survey Wellington, 29th May, 1916.

IS Excellency the Governor has, in pursuance of section 41 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, been pleased to appoint

RICHARD WILLS

to be a member of the Reefton Domain Board, in place of Charles Mirfin, deceased.

W. F. MASSEY Minister of Lands.

Member of Alfredton Domain Board appointed.

Department of Lands and Survey,
Wellington, 29th May, 1916.

HIS Excellency the Governor has, in pursuance of
section 41 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, been pleased to appoint

John Edwin Duckett

to be a member of the Alfredton Domain Board, in place of Charles Benton, who has resigned.

W. F. MASSEY Minister of Lands.

Probation Officer appointed.

Department of Justice Wellington, 18th May, 1916.

His Excellency the Governor has been pleased to appoint appoint HENRY HAYWOOD,

of Wellington, to be a Probation Officer under the Crimes Amendment Act, 1910.

> ROBERT MCNAB Minister of Justice.

Inspector of Sea Fishing appointed.

Marine Department,
Wellington, 23rd May, 1916.

IS Excellency the Governor, in pursuance and exercise
of the power and authority conferred by subsection
(1) of section 4 of the Fisheries Act, 1908, has appointed SYDNEY HURLSTONE BISHOP,

of Thames, Police Constable, to be an Inspector of Sea Fishing under the above-mentioned Act.

ROBERT MCNAB Minister of Marine.

Clerk of Magistrates' Court appointed.

Department of Justice,
Wellington, 24th May, 1916.

H IS Excellency the Governor has been pleased to

Constable Robert Sims

to be Clerk of the Magistrates' Court at Kumara, on and from the 1st day of May, 1916, vice G. H. Harris, resigned.

ROBERT McNAB, Minister of Justice.

Members of Licensing Committee appointed.

Department of Justice,
Wellington, 30th May, 1916.

H IS Excellency the Governor has been pleased to appoint

WILLIAM HENRY LUCAS

to be a member of the Licensing Committee for the District of Thames, vice J. Hawkes, deceased; and

SAMUEL JAMES

be a member of the Licensing Committee for the District

ROBERT MCNAB. Minister of Justice. Member of Licensing Committee appointed.

Department of Justice, Wellington, 29th May, 1916.

His Excellency the Governor has been pleased to appoint

STANHOPE EDWARD COOPER

to be a member of the Licensing Committee for the District of Napier, vice J. Law, resigned.

ROBERT McNAB, Minister of Justice.

Member of Teachers' Superannuation Board appointed.

Education Department,
Wellington, 16th May, 1916.

IS Excellency the Governor has, in pursuance of section 7 of the Public Service Classification and Superannuation Amendment Act, 1908, been pleased to appoint

JOSEPHUS HARGREAVES RICHARDSON, Esq., to be a member of the Teachers' Superannuation Board, vice G. F. C. Campbell, Esq., resigned.

J. A. HANAN, Minister of Education.

Inspector for the Purposes of the Noxious Weeds Act, 1908, the Rabbit Nuisance Act, 1908, and the Fertilizers Act, $1908,\ appointed.$

Office of Public Service Commissioner, Wellington, 24th May, 1916. THE Public Service Commissioner has made the following appointment in the Public Service:— JAMES ALLAN

to be an Inspector for the purposes of the Noxious Weeds Act, 1908, the Rabbit Nuisance Act, 1908, and the Fertilizers Act, 1908, as from the 1st day of April, 1916.

P. VERSCHAFFELT,

Inspector for the Purposes of the Orchard and Garden Diseases Act, 1908, appointed.

Office of Public Service Commissioner, Wellington, 24th May, 1916.

THE Public Service Commissioner has made the following appointment in the Public Service: WILLIAM HENRY RICE

to be an Inspector for the purposes of the Orchard and Garden Diseases Act, 1908, as from the 15th day of April, 1916.

P. VERSCHAFFELT, Secretary.

Inspector for the Purposes of the Weights and Measures Act, 1908, appointed.

Office of Public Service Commissioner,
Wellington, 24th May, 1916.

THE Public Service Commissioner has made the following appointment in the Public Service:— FREDERICK WILLIAM THOMPSON

to be an Inspector for the purposes of the Weights and Measures Act, 1908, as from the 8th day of May, 1916.

P. VERSCHAFFELT, Secretary.

Inspector for the Purposes of the Weights and Measures Act, 1908, appointed.

Office of Public Service Commissioner,
Wellington, 24th May, 1916.

THE Public Service Commissioner has made the following appointment in the Public Service. JOHN BAXTER McINTYRE

to be an Inspector of Weights and Measures for the purposes of the Weights and Measures Act, 1908, as from the 4th day of May, 1916.

P. VERSCHAFFELT, Secretary.